11/10/2014 503055159

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3101759

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TEMPER CORPORATION	10/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEMPER AXLE PRODUCTS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	544 PERSSE ROAD	
City:	FONDA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12068	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7563050
Patent Number:	8657299
Patent Number:	8317202
Application Number:	12492928
Patent Number:	8662557
Patent Number:	8607431
Application Number:	14315224

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518) 452 - 5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5184525600 Email: ccw@hrfmlaw.com VICTOR A. CARDONA **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0545.036-036F	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: VICTOR A. CARDONA		
SIGNATURE:	/Victor A. Cardona/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2014	

PAIENI **REEL: 034197 FRAME: 0228** 503055159

Total Attachments: 2

source=0545036F-Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=0545036F-Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 034197 FRAME: 0229

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **ASSIGNOR**, TEMPER CORPORATION, a company, having offices at 544 Persse Road, P.O. Box 1127, Fonda, New York, 12068, and **ASSIGNEE**, TEMPER AXLE PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a company, having a mailing address of 544 Persse Road, Fonda, New York, 12068 have executed a prior Assignment of rights in certain new and useful improvements in

RINGS FOR MOUNTING STRUCTURES TO SHAFTS AND METHODS OF USING SUCH RINGS

and, patent rights in applications and patents related thereto, on March 10, 2014 and recorded under Reel/Frame 032954/0223 ("PRIOR ASSIGNMENT");

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2014, Amsted Rail Company, Inc., filed a motion before the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York in Case Number 6:14-cv-00471-GTS-ATB, seeking dismissal of **ASSIGNEE'S** claim of patent infringement asserted against it in that action on the grounds that said PRIOR ASSIGNMENT did not convey ownership of U.S. Pat. No. 8,662,557 to **ASSIGNEE** (Dkt. No. 37-1);

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE wish to confirm that said PRIOR ASSIGNMENT effectively transferred all of ASSIGNOR'S rights, title and interest in the improvements including all patent applications and patents directed to the improvements including U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/891,597 issued as U.S. Pat. No. 7,563,050, and all applications and patents claiming priority thereto including U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/945,074 issued as U.S. Pat. No. 8,657,299; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/481,991 issued as U.S. Pat. No. 8,662,557; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/470,262 issued as U.S. Pat. No. 8,317,202; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/492,928; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/742,068 issued as U.S. Pat. No. 8,607,431; and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/315,224 (the "Related Patents and Applications"); each of which are directed to the improvements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

PATENT REEL: 034197 FRAME: 0230 acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby confirms that by virtue of the PRIOR ASSIGNMENT it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents and to the extent necessary does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said Related Patents and Applications-including the right to claim priority thereto and to sue for past infringement - all applications for Letters Patent which have and may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries including foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries including foreign to the United States, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof; and hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, John E. Rode, as Chief Executive Officer on behalf of ASSIGNOR, do hereby sign my hand and seal this 31 day of OctobER. 2014.

ASSIGNOR

Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK

) ss.:

COUNTY OF

On this 3/5t day of October, 2014, before me personally came John E. Rode, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

County/City of Montgomer Commonwealth/State of New York

I certify this to be a complete, full, true and

exact reproduction of the original docu Quertified this 31 stage of Oct Alice L. Stanavich, Notary Public No. 0187616750;

My Commission Expires June 04, 2015

2